

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Judy Larson, Janelle Mausolf, and Karen Reese, individually and on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Allina Health System; the Allina Health System Board of Directors; the Allina Health System Retirement Committee; the Allina Health System Chief Administrative Officer; the Allina Health System Chief Human Resources Officer; Clay Ahrens; John I. Allen; Jennifer Alstad; Gary Bhojwani; Barbara Butts-Williams; John R. Church; Laura Gillund; Joseph Goswitz; Greg Heinemann; David Kuplic; Hugh T. Nierengarten; Sahra Noor; Brian Rosenberg; Debra L. Schoneman; Thomas S. Schreier, Jr.; Abir Sen, Sally J. Smith; Darrell Tukua; Penny Wheeler; Duncan Gallagher; Christine Webster Moore; Kristyn Mullin; Steve Wallner; John T. Knight; and John Does 1–20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-3835-SRN-SER

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES AND CASE
CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR
THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST 2

 A. Legal Standard..... 2

 B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable..... 3

 1. The Benefit Conferred on the Class 3

 2. The Risk to which Class Counsel was Exposed 4

 3. The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues of the Case 6

 4. The Skill of the Lawyers 6

 5. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel..... 8

 6. The Reaction of the Class 8

 7. The Comparison between the Requested Attorney Fee Percentage and Percentage Awarded in Similar Cases..... 9

 8. Public Policy Considerations 10

 C. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request 11

 D. Class Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Incurred Expenses 13

 E. The Class Representatives’ Efforts on Behalf of the Class Merit the Requested Case Contribution Awards..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	14
<i>In re Aquila ERISA Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4244994 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2007).....	19
<i>Arbor Hill v. County of Albany et al.</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Beaver County Employees’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	17
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	14, 20
<i>In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 915 (E.D. Ky. 1986)	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 895 (1984).....	15
<i>In re Boston & Maine Corp. v. Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green, P.A.</i> , 778 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	9, 14
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	7, 19
<i>In re Charter Commc’n, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	16, 17
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Cooper v. Integrity Home Care, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3468372 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2018).....	9
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16

Ewald v. Royall Norwegian Embassy,
2015 WL 1746375 (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2015).....16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000).....14, 15

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)6

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)7

Kennedy v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 06-4305 (W.D. Mo.)10

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)10, 14, 18, 19

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....14

McDonald v. Edward Jones,
791 F.App’x 638 (8th Cir. 2020)14, 17

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017).....8

Mogck v. Unum Life Ins Co. of Am.,
289 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....15, 16

Morales v. Farmland Foods, Inc.,
2013 WL 1704722 (D. Neb. Apr. 18, 2013).....17, 18

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....11

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank,
2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)16

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
Case No. 07-2046, Doc. 413 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013)20

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)16

In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.,
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....16

Sacerdote v. NYU,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....9

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)14

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012).....10, 19

Urakchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018).....8

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....15

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs.,
 LLC, 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....8, 9

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 No. 06-698, Doc. 253 (S.D. Ill, Nov. 4, 2010)20

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....13

Federal Statutes

ERISA..... *passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h).....17
